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WHITE TREES1

This was a rash endeavor.  I was trying to figure out John and William Whites who may have 
been related to John and Katharine White and their son, Barrett.  Since people landed along the 
coast, I assumed that they moved later, but I didn’t check every Parish/County in the are, and of 
course, Counties divided, so the names change.  I didn’t name every person, but if they were a 
John or a William, I tried to provide information about their known relatives, and sometimes I 
added a name on a whim.  Some of this information came from official documents; some 
information came from books/articles that discussed records.  But, some of it was confusing, 
and so this should be considered to be useful information requiring further investigation.

Col White of Hanover County2

children:
Mary White Price b ca 1720 d. March 1806 at The Grove, Henrico Co.

(Obituary notice provides father, Col. White of Hanover Co, and 
date and residence, and age at death; that information is repeated 
in the book.)

 (Price, Vina Chandler, Ancestors & Descendants of John White, 
listed descendants)

husband:  
Cpt. John Price, deceased by 1806 

(newspaper article; description of Court proceeding 
certifying copy of  msg Will)3

children:
Samuel, d 1782
James, b ca 1740, d ca 1802
Barret b. ca 1747, d 1794
John, d  1815
William, b ca 1758, d 1830
Daniel maybe moved to Bedford Co, VA
Elisha lived Henrico at least from 1780-1802
Martha

husband:
unk. first name Hodges

Mary 
husband:

unk first name Leonard
Catherine

husband:
unk first name  Wood

 Arranged alphabetically and then by date of death unless death dates not provided)1

 The only known Col White of Hanover Co was William (dec 1790) who was listed on the 2

Hanover Co. Tax Rolls in 1787 and 1788.  He had lived in Louisa County, but moved to Hanover 
Co when he married Elizabeth White.

 There is some uncertainty about the father of John Price; and the DAR is uncertain about the 3

descendants of John Price because there were several in Virginia. I haven’t identified the basis 
for his Cpt. title.  He is listed as a supplier, not a soldier in the Revolutionary War 
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Sarah
husband:

John (?) Williamson

……Stake/Stark
son:

John Stake/Stark (parents?)

Barrett White b. 1727, d. 1782.  4

(Bible records)
wife:  

Elizabeth (Starke) White
children:

Anne b. 1/12/1755, d. Jul 13, 1818
Martha b. 8/12/1756, d. Aug 30, 1757
John b. 4/1/1758, d. 12/23/1779
Thomas 5/20/1759, d. 3/21/1825
Frances (White) Penney b. 9/12/1762, d. 4/27/1839
Philip Starke b. 1/12/1766, d. 8/22/1822
Henry b. 9/12/1766, d. 
Patty/Pattey b. 8/12/1768, d. 3/2/1782
Mary (White) Blackwell b. 9/5/1770, d. circa 1820
William White b. 1773, d. 1820 (see below)

wife:  Mildred Ellis b. 1737, d. 1845 
Sarah (White) Sydnor b. 12/14/1775, d. 11/5/1855

George White (unk)
(Charles Parish Register)

wife: 
Mary

child: Samuell b. May 29, 1679

Henry White (b. ca 1631, d. 1/6/1671/2 Bruton Parish, York Co.)
(lived in Marston Parish; indenture on 3/22/1659 with Joseph Croshaw  of Indian Fields, 
York Co. Land next to Edward Oliver . Rec. 9/11/1660. Will proved on 12/22/1671)

(Weisiger, Benjamin B. III, compiler, York  Co, VA Records, 1659-1662 p. 44; 
DeMarco, Christopher Colonial Families of York Co., VA, 2009, vol. 3,excerpts 
from pp1-64, 82-91)
Executors of Will:
John West
Bryan Smith

wife:
Mary Croshaw (b. ca 1631,bur. 7/18/1687)

(in 1671 Will of Henry White, she receives land in Marston Parish until 
Joseph becomes 21, then he receives it)
father:

 Extensive information for Barrett and Elizabeth (Starke) White and their descendants provided 4

on Wikitree
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Joseph Croshaw 
mother:

unk.
2nd husband of Mary (Croshaw) White: ck Thomas Taylor 

children:
Henry (d. 4/17/1667)
William White  d. 1703
(See below)
Joseph White ( ca  , not 21 in 1671, d. by 1710)

(to receive land in Marston Parish when 21 (not of age in 1671;
listed as planter in Bruton Parish, York Co in 1698; Will dated 
2/27/1705/6)
wife:

Magdalen (“Mary”) Baskerville (b. ca 1685
(received 500 acres (except Church property) 
parents:

John and Mary (Barbar) Baskervyle
      2nd husband:  

William Jackson (b. ca. 1685, Will pr. 1721)
father: William Jackson
grandfather :  William (d. 1667)
grandmother: Elizabeth Jackson (b. 

1635, Will dated 1701 )5

2nd husband:
   Robert Handy (d. ca. 1675)

      children with 2nd husband:
William Jackson
Elizabeth Jackson
Phipps/Philliman Jackson
Ambrose Jackson
Hannah Jackson

children with Joseph White:
George White (b ca 1684)

(received plantation and property occupied by 
George and Elizabeth Brown)

Mary White
(received 1/2 of land at Oliver Neck under Will)

Frances White
(received 1/2 of land at Oliver Neck under Will)
husband by 1714

John/Jno  Hillyard
Mary White 

(received 300 acres in New Kent Co in  father’s Will)
husband:

William Davis
children:

 Her 1701 Will lists William, Elizabeth, Hannah and Philliman (but not Ambrose) Jackson and a 5

son by her second marriage William Handy.  William Jackson’s 1721 Will did not list Hannah.
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John Davis of King William Co.
Sarah Davis

husband:
Wm Holladay

(in 1702 John Davis assigned 75 acres from his 
deceased Aunt Rebecca White’s share of Henry 
White’s Will to Wm Holladay in anticipation of 
marriage to his sister.)

Margaret d 5/21/166)
Ann d. 10/17/1669
Unity (White) Graves

(received 300 acres in New Kent Co in  father’s Will
husband

Ralph Graves, b. 1653-1655, d. 1693-1695
(lived in Bruton Parish, York Co)

children:
Ralph Graves (b. 1680s, Will pr. 5/15/1749

wife:
Mary (N)

2nd wife:
Elizabeth (Valentine) (Will 8/ 23/1760, pr.
5/1761.

2nd husband:
Thomas Crips

Rebecca  d. by 1686
(received 300 acres in New Kent Co in  father’s Will except she 
died under age and without issue, so property divided among
other surviving siblings)

James White b. unk, d Jul 8, 1725 
(Charles Parish Register)

James White
(Parish Register, Christ Church, Middlesex Co, 1653-1812)
wife:

Elizabeth White
child:

Thomas White bap. 1/11/1684

John  White 
(Charles Parish Register)

wife:
Frances Bartless

child:
Alexander b. Dec 17, 1691
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John  White d. Oct. 15, 1696 
(Charles Parish Register)

wife: 
Elizabeth d June 28, 1698

children: 
Ann b May 17, 1690
John b. Oct. 11, 1692
Dennis b. Sep. 10, 1695
Mary b. Feb 25, 1697

John White b. unk (maybe Oct 11, 1692 above) d unk? (maybe Jan 2, 1719 )
or maybe John son of John (unk which one)(d. Nov 27, 1721) or
maybe none of those since James was b. May 26, 1723.

(Charles Parish Register)
wife:

Mary
children:

James b. May 26, bap July 13, 1723 
John b. Oct 10, bap. Dec. 12, 1719
Mary b. Dec 24, bap. Feb 5, 1720

John White  bap 5/30/1697 New Kent County; d unk
(St Peter’s Parish record)

father: John

John White b. 3/2/1730, d. 1732 loc unk.  
(Bible Record, Virginia Historical Society)

father: Jeremiah White b. 1695, d 10/25/1776
mother:  Mary White b. ca 1705, d 9/23/1796).  

(Related to John Martin White d. 1833)

John White b. 3/22/1703, d  1733 loc unk. 
(Bible Record, Virginia Historical Society)

(Related to John Martin White dec. 1833)

John White  d after 1737
(Colonial Families)

(owned land in Williamsburg in 1737)  
wife: Jane

John  White d. 1744 
(Div of Estate filed in Louisa Co, 1744)

wife:
Katherine White remarried

2nd husband:
 Brain/Braine

children with John White:
Edith (m John Holt)
Elisha
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William  (appears to be William White Sr, dec. 1757, below)
Tillah (m Thomas King)
Helena Marie (m Joseph Holt)
Martha (m. Sackvlle Brewer)

John White d 1744 
(Prince William Co  Court record)

administrators:
Elizabeth E. Bailey
John E. Maddox
William Wyatt

John White d. after 1742 (not idea when)
wife: 

Elizabeth Pace m. 9/15/1735
children:

Joseph White b. 7/18/1736, bap. 8/22/1736
Francis b. 12/15/1742

(mother’s name not given)

John White b. ca1695; d. Dec 1758
(Bible record)

wife:
 Katharine White of Hanover Co. b.ca. 1691; d. Dec 1758

children:
Barrett (see above)

John White d. 1780 Augusta Co (became Rockbridge Co.) 
(Mary Mortimeyer, White Families, John and Stephen of VA & KY, 1970, p 23)

wife:
Catherine 

son:
John White, Jr. moved to Fayette Co, KY by 1789

John White  b. 1700, christened 2/4/1700, St. Martin’s Parish, Leicester, England, d ca 17876

(in Orange Co, VA by 1738) 
(Mary Mortimeyer, White Families,  John and Stephen of VA & KY, 1970, 
p 13-)

wife:
Ann (Wisdom) White from King & Queen Co.

children:
John White b. 1732, d. 1807, See below
Conyers White d 1802 Amherst Co., VA

wife: 
Rosamond Dearing, da of Edward Dearing

Mary (White) Rucker Shackleford:

 This John White is not likely to be my line because my family reportedly lived on the Hanover 6

Co property by 1680 and had a graveyard by 1700.
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husbands:
1) Cornelius Rucker, son of Thomas Rucker
2) ___Shackleford

Theodora (White) Early d 1817, Orange Co.
husband:

John Early, son of Jeremiah and Elizabeth (Buford) Early
Francis (White) Phillips

husband:
Zachariah Phillips

Ann (White) Rhodes
husband:

Epaphroditus Rhodes, son of Hezakiah Rhodes
Joseph White d 1773  

Will dated 7/18/1773
unmarried

Thomas White
wives:

1) Sarah Shelton, da of Henry Shelton
2) Elizabeth…

Elizabeth (White) Davis
husband:

William Davis
Sarah (White) Leathers,  m. 3/4/1777, Orange Co,

husband:
John Leathers, Jr., son of John Leathers

John White, Sr. d 1796 Lunenburg Co.
(Will signed 3/15/17919, pr. 9/18/1796)

(Lunenburg Co Will Book 4, p 134)
wife:

Penelope ( )White
children:

Daniel Green White
David White
Carter White

John White d 1796/1797
(Will signed 1796, pr. 1/12/1797)

(Lunenburg Co Will Book 4, pp 157-158)
Executors

Carter White
Williams Smith

wife:
Franny

children:
Elisha
Elijah
James
Henderson
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Mary Henderson
Carter
Elizabeth
Rebecca
John 

John White b. 1732, d. 1807, 
(reared in Orange Co, m in VA, lived in Fayette Co, KY by 1788, then to 
Green Co, which became Adair Co, KY) 

(Mary Mortimeyer, White Families, John and Stephen of VA & KY, 1970, p 23-)
parents:

John White, d. ca 1787 above and Ann (Wisdom) White
Executors: of John’s estate: 

son: Thomas White
son-in laws: Stephen White, Joseph Cartwright; Jesse White

wife:  m ca 1758
Sarah Gum/Gunn d.1800 (?)

parents: 
Jacob Gum Sr. and Sarah (Claypoole) Gum? 

children:7

John White d 1820 See below
Jeremiah d 1836, Fayette Co, KY

wives:
1) Jane Shelton m 3/11/1874 (?)

parent:
Henry Shelton, Albermarle Co 

(may be sister/niece of Sarah Shelton above)
2) Elizabeth Hulett  m. 6/11/1803 (?)

parent:
Richard Hulett,Fayette Co, KY

Theodora (White) White 
husband:

Stephen White
parents:

Stephen and Agatha (Bramblett) White
Frances (White) White 

husband:
Jesse White

parents: 
Stephen and Agatha (Bramblett) White

Nancy White 
husband:

Thomas Stevens
Mary White m. 4/19/1799

husband:
Joseph M. Cartwright

 Many children of each listed child are included in a tree on p. 22 of book.  7
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Joseph White m. 12/5/1803 in Campbell Co, KY
wife:

Lucy (Leathers) White
parents: John and  Sarah White Leathers

(may be daughter of his aunt and uncle, see above)
Conyers White m 8/6/1804 in Campbell Co, KY

wife:
Sarah Spilman

parents:  Frank and Rebecca (Erskine) Spilman
Thomas White b. 1779, d. 10/1850 m. 1802 Adair Co, KY

wife:  Nancy Abrell
parent:

Jacob Abrell
Jehu White d. 1823 unmarried

John White d 1808 in Orange Co. 
(Mary Mortimeyer, White Families, John and Stephen of VA & KY,1970, p15)

father: 
Jeremiah White, whose estate was settled 1822

Administrators of Estate and brothers of John White:
William (unk if this is William White, d..1828 below)
Willis

John White d. before 8/1816, intestate per 1836 proceeding in Hanover Co.)
wife: 

? White
2nd husband:

? Bailey
child of 2nd marriage:  

Rebecca
husband:

Foster Higgins m 12/24/1827
(Rev. Talley’s Register, p. 10)

children of John White:
Mary T  

husband m 8/1/1816 by Rev. Charles Talley, all Hanover Co:
Gilson Via (also listed erroneously as Gibson Via)
(Richmond Examiner, Aug 10, 1816; RC 8/7/1816)

Elizabeth
husband:

Robert Harwood
Samuel

wife:
Mrs. Ann W. Jones 7/25/1839 by Rev Talley

(Talley’s Register, p. 
Nancy, died a minor, intestate
Patsey, died, a minor intestate
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John White d 1816/1817 in Orange Co. 
(Mary Mortimeyer, White Families, John and Stephen of VA & KY,1970, p. 
15; Dorman, Genealogies of Virginia families, vol. 2, pp. 754-755.)

wife:  
Polly

children:
Jeremiah
John 
James
William
Felicia  m 12/19//1789 (moved to Boone Co, KY)8

(St. Thomas Register)
husband:

Absalom Graves
children:

Anne 
Frankey/Fanny m 10/8/1800 

husband: Jacob Graves
(St. Thomas Parish Register performed by Jacob Watts)

Milley
Peggy m 1804

husband:
William Graves (1763-1807)

Polly
Ann

John White  b. ca 1762 VA, d 1820 Fayette Co, KY 
(Mary Mortimeyer, White Families, John and Stephen of VA & KY,1970, 

wives:
1) Mourning Shelton ca 8/19/1789

parents:
Henry and Mary Mildred (Long) Shelton,Albermarle Co, VA)

2) Matilda Black, Fayette Co, KY, d before 11/1825
children:

numerous born in KY, 
(White Families, p 39- )

John White d 12/31/1821 
Executor:

Moses White transfers property 1/2/1824  
(Louisa Deed bk Q, p. 100)

John Martin White b 6/27/1743, d 2/6/1833, buried in White Cemetery, Hart Co., GA) 
(Bible Record from Virginia Historical Society; Findagrave) 

 Felicia Graves of Boone Co, Ky gave power of attorney to her brother John White of Orange 8

Co and her nephew Richard White of Boone Co to dispose of property provided to her daughter 
Anne in the Will of her father John White of Orange Co. (Dorman Genealogies of Virginia 
families, vol. 2, p754-755.)
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parents:
Jeremiah White b 1695, d. 10/25/1776
Mary (Martin) White b , ca 1705, d 9/23/1796

wife:
Milly Ballenger, b. 10/23/1756, d 9/2/1840

parents:  Joseph and Sarah Ballinger

John White b. May 1752, Louisa Co, d. Jun 1843- Dec 2, 1852 
son:

Chapman White

John White  b ca 1746, d. unk.
(Lohrenz, Otto, The Reverend Alexander White of Colonial Virginia, fides et Historia
vol XXIV:2 Summer 1992 , p. 56-.; 
father:

 Rev. Alexander White, b. ca 1718; d 10/1776
(Rector of St. David Parish in King William Co 1746-1776.  Built house on 
the north side the Mattapony.)

mother: 
Elizabeth Camm

father:
John Camm d. 1766

(milita officer, justice of the peace, and sheriff of King and
Queen Co.; Will gave all his lands in Caroline Co to his 
daughter.

wife:
Judith Braxton

father:
 Carter Braxton

(he signed the Declaration of Independence)
mother:

Judith (Robinson) Braxton
children:

Judith
husband:

 William Brockenbrough
(Judge of VA Ct. of Appeals)

children:
Judith (White) 

husbandm 1846:
McGuire

Mary Page (White) Stevenson
husband:

Andrew Stevenson
Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives
Minister to Ct of St. James

child:
John White Stevenson

(Gov. of KY and U.S. Senator)
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Elizabeth
husband:

none
Camm Alexander White

(no evidence that he obtained maturity.
 

Lucy White Will 12/9/1818 Louisa Co.
(Summaryof Will)

executor:
John Jackson

witnesses:  
Jos. Perkins, Jr; Dudley Diggs, Jr; Joseph Williams; Anderson Johnson

children:
Robert White, deceased

children:
George
Lucy
Katherine
Sarah
Robert
Elizabeth
Nancy

John White, deceased
children:  

William
Nancy
Katherine 

Jesse White, deceased
children:  to be invested until child is 21/marries

Thomas
John
Katherine
Elisha
Lucy

Elisha White, deceased
child:

Elisha C (gets only 1 shilling because he has a sufficiency)
Katherine/Catherine (White) Jackson  b. ca 1770, d 1855 Louisa Co.

(gets 1/4 plus every other piece of property)
(Dorman, VA Rev War Pension Applications, v.2, p 36)

husband m Oct 27, 1787 in Hanover Co.:
John Jackson d. 9/4/1829

�12



2/12/2017 draft; rev 3/9/17

Rebecca/Rebekuh White  9

(Paid for Keeping George Smith’s child, 1753-1762..
(Blisland Parish Vestry Book, 1721-1786, various pages)

Thomas White
(York County Orphan’s Court hearings 1665-1666 on Estate of Thomas White, brother of 

Henry White.)
(Weisiger, Benjamin B. III, York Co, VA, Records 1665-1672, 1987)

Thomas White (d Dec 29, 1698)
described as a stranger

(Charles Parish Register)
Thomas White d 9/12/1715

unk of son of James and Elizabeth White, b. 1684.
(Parish Register, Christ Church, Middlesex Co, 1653-1812)

Thomas White m. 12/10/1785 
(Bruton Parish Register)

wife:
Sarah Davis

William White d. 1703
(received 300 acres in New Kent Co, which became King William Co, from 
father, part of 1200 acres(divided among siblings,, which he sold to Eliz. 
Richeson of Abingdon Par. Gloucester Co. in 1702)

(Bruton Parish Register ;Hinden, Mrs. P.W. The Graves Family of York Co, pp. 
801-802)

father:
Henry White (d. 1671)

mother:
Mary Croshaw (b. ca 1631, 

wife: 
Susanna (Jones) White (d. 1701, Burton Parish Register)

father:
Rice Jones

mother:
Elizabeth (Croshaw) Jonesck d 1694-07

father:
Richard Croshaw b. ca 162110

(brother of Cpt. Joseph Croshaw)
mother:

Elizabeth ( ) Croshaw

 Rebecca White, daughter of Henry, was a minor when she died, so this is not her.  I did not 9

search for Rebecca Whites; however, I found a record indicating that Richard and Rebecca 
White christened a child named Richard on Mar 27, 1722 in Bristol Parish, Prince George, VA. 

 Children included Benjamin, Elizabeth Jones, Margaret and Rachel)10

�13



2/12/2017 draft; rev 3/9/17

child:
Henry White

(Eliz. Jones, administrator of Estate of William White and responsible for 
his orphan. . Will of Henry White dated 7/6/1732, pr. 9/20/1736  left his11

Estate to uncles Richd.Jones (executor), Maurice Jones, Humphrey 
Jones, and aunt Rebecca Jones (York Co. W.B. 1732-1740, p. 317)

William White d 4/17/1727
(Parish Register, Christ Church, Middlesex Co, 1653-1812)

William White, Sr. b. 1716 (DAR); d. after 2/12/1787 Louisa County l12

(lived at Temperance Grove, Louisa Co (Houses of Louisa; Will 1784)
wife:

1  Ann d 5/8/1782(DAR printout)
2. Susanna/Susannah Davis m 5/8/1782 

gave up any interest in Estate 2/12/1787 (DAR )
children with Ann: (Will) 

Moses b 1749 Louisa;, d  8/1794 Louisa
(Private  Rev War, lived with wife at Keewiffle in Louisa Co., co-Executor 
for father’s Will) (DAR; Houses of Louisa)
wife: 

Sarah Elizabeth. Poindexter (DAR printout) 
children:  

Robert (b. 2/1/1777 Louisa, d. 8/1794), (DAR printout)13

wife: 
Nancy Perry (b. 1784)

Chapman inherited Keewiffle and sold it 1795
(Houses of Louisa)

John
William, Jr.  b. 5/24/1743 Louisa Co; died 1814

(See below)
Sarah 

husband:
Poindexter

Mildred (Milly) b. 1742 
(DAR)
husband:

William Maupin 
(DAR)

Richard, deceased
wife:

 Elizabeth Jones may be the daughter of Cpt. Richard Croshaw, the younger brother of Maj. 11

Joseph Croshaw.  Under his Will, Richard Croshaw gave his daughter, Eliz. Jones 300 acres 
and 600 acres adding (?) at Mattapony.

 Witnesses to Will:  John Tisdale, Jonathan Flumas/on(?), and Simeon (?) Hall.  Thomas 12

Johnson, Jr. also signed some administrative documents.

 This is Bob White’s lineage on his  Mother’s side.13
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children:
Richardson
Sandy
Delpha

Mary Thomson
Caty Bruce, deceased

husband:
Thomson
Bruce

children:
unk, but mentioned in Will of William White Sr

Col. William White b. 1731,d. 1790 
(lived in Louisa and Hanover Cos )14

wives: 
Ann
Elizabeth Starke White

children:15

William White (d 1777 at Brandywine, bounty land awarded to siblings)
Richard
Barrett
John
Elisha
Elizabeth White  (d. before 1849)

husband:
Philip B. Johnston

children:  none
Catherine/Catharine

husband:
Thomas Earnest m 4/25/178216

children:
Nancy d before 1849

husband:
Thomas C. Higgason  in Trimble Co, KY

 Death date of 1824 on Bounty summary inconsistent with affidavit of Franny Penney; DAR 14

record includes Statement by J.(?)S Farland that there were two William Whites in Louisa Co. in 
1782 (Sr. and Jr.) and they both appear as members of the County Committee of Safety in 1775 
as Col. William White and William Jr.  This statement is erroneous, as Col. William White, who 
was listed as a member of the Committee of Safety for Louisa Co.,  married Elizabeth Starke 
White (Barrett White’s widow) in 1787 and moved to Hanover County, where he died in 1790, 
according to the Bible Record of Barrett and Elizabeth and their son, William.

 Information re: children based on Bounty Warrant application 841,902 for William White (d 15

1777)

 Williams, Kathleen Booth Louisa County Marriages, p 31 lists name as George Earnest of 16

Hanover Co.
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children:
Thomas C. d. bef 1849 Trimble Co., KY)

wife:
children:

Mary Anney 
(liv. Trimble Co., KY 1849)

Thomas 
(liv Shelby Co., KY 1849)

Malinda Ann b 1811, d. before 1849
husband:

David J. Vawter b. 1811, d bef 1850
children:

William Vawter
Mary R. Vawter

Mary d. bef 1849
husband:  

Ebenezer Dupuy
children:

Albert G. Dupuy
William 

(liv Montgomery Co., Ind. 1849)
Suprey b ca 1795

( liv Green Co., KY 1855)

William White  b. Mar 15, 1751 Caroline Co; d. Dec 2, 1812 Hanover Co.17

wife: m in Essex Co. on 6/28/178318

Caty (Catherine) Thomas b. 6/9/1762;
children:

Richard Baylor White, b. 7/17/1784  
(still alive 1843; maybe in Caroline Co in 1871)

Lewis G. White, b. 12/22/1785, d. by 1820)
wife: 

Beckie d by 1872
children:

Harriet A. White
Albert White 

(not in VA 1872)
Joseph White
Eliza White
William L/Lewis White  b. 8/16/1819 (19

not in VA 1872)

 Info from Hanover Co Chancery Wills & Notes; DAR printout & application; White-17

Parlow=Cason Tree

 Marriage bond paid by Wm. White and Wm. Thomas18

 Listed as William L in Bible record19
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William White, Jr. b. 1/24/1787;d 1864-1872)
wife:

Lucy d by 1872
Executrix: for William White

Maria Ellen White
children:

Elizabeth, a minor
Nancy E., a minor
Catherine B, a minor

James Thomas White, b. 12/27/1803; d 1820, about a month after Lewis B,
wife:  

unmarried 1812
Edmund/Edmond/Edward T. b. 1/20/1802 (of age in 1812)

living1872 in Hopkinsville, Davies Co, KY
Chillion/Chilton/Chilson White, b. 1/18/1796; alive in 1843, d in or before 1866

Administrator:
William F. Johnson

Warner W. White, b. 8/3/1798; d in 1872 1843 
(purchased of siblings and heirs, a tract of land in upper end of Hanover 
Co on North Anna River, near Joseph F. Price)
wife:

Harriet A. White
child & Administrator of his Estate:

Malmon or Mulmore L. White
Ann Thomas (White) Partlow, b. 1/17/1790, d 187220

husband: 
Elijah Partlow , b. 10/28/1775; d. in 187221

parents:  John and Sarah Partlow
children:  

E. Joseph, Shelby Co, Tenn 
(in VA ca 1869, lived near Chilesburg, Caroline Co. 

1872)
William Richard Parlow, Shelby Co, Tenn 

(in VA ca 1869, lived near Chilesburg, Caroline Co. 1872)
Catherine 

(not in VA 1872)
Martha Ann Partlow 

(not in VA  in 1872)
Mary Elizabeth

(not in VA in 1872)
husband:

William L. White  m. 9/12/1839
James, not in VA in 1872; m 

 The Bible record on this family also includes Casons; Phillips; 20

 William Partlow, nephew & cousin of children, Joseph & William Partlow, lives in Spotsylvania 21

Co, VA
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Elizabeth (Betsy) (White) Phillips, b. 3/10/1793, d by 1836
husband:

Thomas Phillips, d.by 1872
children:22

William M Phillips, b. 1/4/1814, not in VA
George Phillips, b. 2/2/1717; not in VA
John T Phillips., not in VA
Minerva A Phillips, not in VA

husband:
Mr. Pleasants (before 1864)

Eliza J./I., b. 10/10/1805
husband:

Andrew McDowell m. 12/21/1831
children:

Silas L.
Alice J.
Olin F
Pauline A.
William Saule

Alice L/I/Lipscomb White, b. 5/16/1794, d by 1872
(living with her mother in 1859)
Administrator:

Eldridge Cross
Mildred (Millicent/Milicent), b. 10/7/1791, d. 1850

husband: none
Executor:

Silas, her brother
Silas, b. 1/2/1801, Will dated 1864; probated 1866  23

wife:
none

William White, Jr.  b. 5/24/1743 Trinity Parish, Louisa Co, d. 7/27/1814  Louisa 
(Louisa Co Militia in Rev. War, lived at White House; inherited Temperance Grove from 

his father, William White, Sr. in 1787; Will May 28, 1814; Court 10/10, 1814 
Louisa County)

wife:  
Catherine (Caty) Chapman Pendleton d by 1830)

(DAR printout& Houses of Louisa)
children from prior marriage:

Sally Nunn 
Betsey Draper

 Other names in Bible record; relationship unk.22

 Bequest by Silas White to nephew Joseph R. White, unk parents came to VA first in 1856; last 23

in Dec. 1858; also to niece Catherine A Cross, unk parents and spouse., and Eliza M. 
Montgomery, unk parents or spouse; Charles R. Montgomery, Co-Executor, unk relationship to 
Eliza M;  Witnesses Sarah A.F. Cross & Wantell Butler.
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children: with William White, Jr.
John White
Nancy d by 1830

husband:
William Harwood 

(the only spouse not to have use of land if his wife died 
first, under the terms of William Jr’s Will)

children:
Maria

husband:
Andrew Moorman

Caty 
husband:

 James Moorman 
Dr. Aaron C.  b. 1774, d. 1856, Spotsylvania

wife:  ck???
Polly P. 

(lived with husband at Ravenwood until they sold it in 1817)
husband: 

Arthur C. Clayton 
(County Justice and Member of VA General Assembly)

William

William White  b. 1783,  Will dated 1817, probated 1818 buried Clark Co, GA  1818) m.24

wife:
Nancy Hooper b. 1783 Lunenburg, VA  

(listed in Franklin Co, GA 1830 Census, age 60-70; Will dated 1861 
(Hooper Genealogy )25

William White b. 1773, d 1820  
(Cpt in State Militia )26

wife:  
Mildred Ellis

children:
William Spotswood b. 7/30/1800, d. 11/29/1873)
Thomas Jefferson  b.8/5/1804, d.2/21/1858 in MO) 
Harriet (White) McLaurin b. 2/20/1807-unk)
Elizabeth Ann b. 6/24/1809-unk
Philip Barrett White b. 3/29/1812, d. 8/1851)

 Listed as Revolutionary War soldier in Hooper Genealogy, but not consistent with this birth 24

date.

 Hooper Genealogy states William White is the son of William and Mary (Hooper) White, who 25

was the son of John White and Phoebe Carter.  I have not investigated this.

 This is the great great great grandfather of Elizabeth Edmonds and Robert White.  Extensive 26

information about this family is on Wikitree.com.
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William White   d. after 18 21
Served in the War of 1812

(Tyler, Lyon G. Men of Mark in Virginia, vol. IV, 423-)
wife:

Love Old
child:

Dr. William White b. 1/7/1821, d 1/22/1894, buried Portsmouth, Portsmouth City, 
VA
(reared on a farm in Norfolk Co, a member of the secession convention of 
1861, Col. 14th regiment of VA Infantry)
(VMI alumni database for son; find a grave)

wife:
Henrietta Kemp (Turner) White b. 4/10/1821, d. 1/7/1890 buried 

Portsmouth, Portsmouth City, VA
father:  

James Frazier Turner
mother:  Mary Quarles

Col. William White b. ca 1751, d. July 6 or 20, 1828 in Orange Co
(Cpt. Rev.War, left a wife & 6 children (Richmond enquirer, 9/2/1828, p. 3, c.5)
wife: Martha (Watts) White d. 3/8/1835
children:

Henry
Jeremiah
William alive 1854?
Daniel alive 185427

Executor of father’s will; filed Rev War pension application for 
survivors

John
Washington alive 1854
Lucy

William White b. 11/24/1756 Louisa Co, VA, d. after 11/3/1835  (date of Will, but witnessed 
7/6/1835) Blount Co, TN  

(Rev. War Soldier)
wife:  unk
children:

Elizabeth Maxwell
husband: unk
children:  

Rebeckey Gean Maxwell
Margery Maxwell

 Daniel & Mary White had daughter Tabitha, who married  Rogers, sons Henry and John, and 27

daughter Frances who married Battlaie Harrison. Mortimeyer, White Families, p. 15. Unk if  
same family as described above; lived in Orange County in mid-late 1700s.
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others named in Will as having “had their part”:
James Oliver
Jeremiah Oliver
John Maxwell
Chapman White
James Pitts28

also mentions:
Thomas Carpenter, relationship unk.

 DAR application lists child as Catherine/Katherine with spouse listed as James D. Pitts28
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